5Revised Manuscript 12 February 2007
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 5
F. Ajzenberg-Selove
University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
Abstract: An evaluation of A = 5–10 was published in Nuclear Physics A413 (1984), p. 1.
This version of A = 5 differs from the published version in that we have corrected some errors
discovered after the article went to press. Figures and Introductory tables have been omitted from

19
References
(Closed 1 June 1983)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) and have NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included up to ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1963PO02 C.H. Poppe, C.H. Holbrow and R.R. Borchers, Phys. Rev. 129 (1963) 733
1966HO07 B. Hoop, Jr. and H.H. Barschall, Nucl. Phys. 83 (1966) 65
1966LA04 T. Lauritsen and F. Ajzenberg-Selove, Nucl. Phys. 78 (1966) 1
1967AD05 E.G. Adelberger, A.B. McDonald, T.A. Tombrello, F.S. Dietrich and A.V. Nero, Phys.
Lett. B25 (1967) 595
1969BA05 D. Bachelier, M. Bernas, I. Brissaud, C. Detraz and P. Radvanyi, Nucl. Phys. A126
(1969) 60
1971MU04 G.S. Mutchler, W.B. Broste and J.E. Simmons, Phys. Rev. C3 (1971) 1031
1973GO38 C.A. Goulding, P. Stoler and J.D. Seagrave, Nucl. Phys. A215 (1973) 253
1973TR04 P.A. Treado, J.M. Lambert, R.J. Kane, L.A. Beach, E.L. Petersen and R.B. Theus,
Phys. Rev. C7 (1973) 1742
1974AJ01 F. Ajzenberg-Selove and T. Lauritsen, Nucl. Phys. A227 (1974) 1
1974CH15 C.C. Chang and E. Ventura, Phys. Rev. C9 (1974) 1671
1974KA28 J. Kallne, B. Fagerstrom, O. Sundberg and G. Tibell, Phys. Lett. B52 (1974) 313
1974SC04 H. Schroder, K.K. Kern and D. Fick, Phys. Lett. B48 (1974) 206
1976BO05 J.E. Bond and F.W.K. Firk, Nucl. Phys. A258 (1976) 189
1976FA03 B. Fagerstrom, J. Kallne, O. Sundberg and G. Tibell, Phys. Scr. 13 (1976) 101
1976FO21 C.-M. Fou, Y.-C. Liu, C.-C. Hsu and S.-L. Huang, J. Phys. G2 (1976) 847
1976GAYV D.I. Garber and R.R. Kinsey, BNL 325 (1976)
1976LI15 P.W. Lisowski, R.L. Walter, G.G. Ohlsen and R.A. Hardekopf, Phys. Rev. Lett. 37
(1976) 809
1976MA34 J.L. Matthews, D.J.S. Findlay, S.N. Gardiner and R.O. Owens, Nucl. Phys. A267
(1976) 51
1976ME13 H.O. Meyer, G.G. Ohlsen, R.A. Hardekopf, R.V. Poore and J.W. Sunier, Nucl. Phys.
A265 (1976) 280
1976SC26 H. Schroder, K.K. Kern, K. Schmidt, D. Fick, Nucl. Phys. A269 (1976) 74
20
1976WO11 G.J. Wozniak, D.P. Stahel, J. Cerny and N.A. Jelley, Phys. Rev. C14 (1976) 815
1977BA1M Bassalleck et al, in Proc., Zurich-Sin (1977) p. 35
1977BO24 J.E. Bond and F.W.K. Firk, Nucl. Phys. A287 (1977) 317
1977BO40 A.E. Borzakovskij, S.V. Romanovskij, Ukr. Fiz. Zh. (USSR) 22 (1977) 2056
1977BR17 F.P. Brady, N.S.P. King, B.E. Bonner, M.W. McNaughton, J.C. Wang and W.W. True,
Phys. Rev. C16 (1977) 31
1977DO01 D.C. Dodder, G.M. Hale, N. Jarmie, J.H. Jett, P.W. Keaton, Jr., R.A. Nisley and K.
Witte, Phys. Rev. C15 (1977) 518
1977GO1V Goldberg, Faiziev and Chechetkin, Sov. At. Energy 43 (1977) 929
1977RO1C Robaye and Delbrouck-Habaru, Bull. Soc. R. Sci. Liege (Belgium) 46 (1977) 375
1977WA05 C.N. Waddell, E.M. Diener, R.G. Allas, L.A. Beach, R.O. Bondelid, E.L. Petersen,
A.G. Pieper, R.B. Theus, C.C. Chang and N.S. Chant, Nucl. Phys. A281 (1977) 418
1978AH03 I. Ahmad, J. Phys. G4 (1978) 1695
1978AL1G Alkhazov, Belostotsky and Vorobyov, Phys. Rep. C42 (1978) 89
1978AU11 J.P. Auger, R.J. Lombard, Ann. Phys. (New York) 115 (1978) 442
1978BA1C Balashov, in Clustering, Winnipeg 1978, AIP Conf. Proc. 47 (1978) 252
1978BA1F Barschall, Ann. Rev. Nucl. Part. Sci. 28 (1978) 207
1978BE2J Bevelacqua, Can. J. Phys. 56 (1978) 1382
1978BL1C Blokhintsev and Safronov, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser. Fiz. 42 (1978) 739
1978BR1A Brown, in Clustering, Winnipeg 1978, AIP Conf. Proc. 47 (1978) 90
1978BR1V Bruton et al, Nucl. Phys. B142 (1978) 365
1978DR08 M. Drosg, Nucl. Sci. Eng. 67 (1978) 190
1978DU15 Dubna-Warsaw-Leningrad Collaboration, Yad. Fiz. 27 (1978) 710; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys.
27 (1978) 380
1978FI1D Fick, in Few Body Syst. & Nucl. Forces, Graz 1978, Springer Lecture Notes 87 (1978)
414
1978GR1G Grigoryan and Shakhbazyan, Yad. Fiz. 27 (1978) 256
1978GR1H Grigoryan and Shakhbazyan, Yad. Fiz. 27 (1978) 1046
1978HA2F Hahn and Rule, Phys. Rev. C18 (1978) 2447
1978HE2A E.M. Henley and L. Wolfenstein, Nucl. Phys. A300 (1978) 265
1978HO17 A. Houdayer, N.E. Davison, S.A. Elbakr, A.M. Sourkes, W.T.H. van Oers and A.D.
Bacher, Phys. Rev. C18 (1978) 1985
1978JA16 J. Jaros, A. Wagner, L. Anderson, O. Chamberlain, R.Z. Fuzesy, J. Gallup, W. Gorn,
L. Schroeder, S. Shannon, G. Shapiro et al, Phys. Rev. C18 (1978) 2273
21
1978KA2A J. Kallne, D.A. Hutcheon, W.J. McDonald, A.N. Anderson, J.L. Beveridge and J.
Rogers, Phys. Rev. Lett. 41 (1978) 1638
1978LE2E Lesniak and Lesniak, Acta Phys. Pol. B9 (1978) 419
1978MA2M Malyarov, Pivovarchik, Poplavsky and Popushoy, Yad. Fiz. 27 (1978) 1128
1978NA12 H. Nakamura and H. Noya, Nucl. Phys. A309 (1978) 115
1978NA13 M.A. Nasser, M.M. Gazzaly, J.V. Geaga, B. Hoistad, G. Igo, J.B. McClelland, A.L.
Sagle, H. Spinka, J.B. Carroll, V. Perez-Mendez et al, Nucl. Phys. A312 (1978) 209
1978PO1A B. Povh, Ann. Rev. Nucl. Part. Sci. 28 (1978) 1
1978RE1A Redish, in Few Body Syst. and Nucl. Forces, Graz 1978, Springer Lecture Notes 87
(1978) 427
1978RO17 D. Robson, Nucl. Phys. A308 (1978) 381
1978SO1A Sokol, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser. Fiz. 42 (1978) 1829
1978TA1A Tang, Lemere and Thompson, Phys. Rept. 47 (1978) 167
1978TH1A Thompson, in Clustering, Winnipeg 1978, AIP Conf. Proc. 47 (1978) 69
1979AJ01 F. Ajzenberg-Selove, Nucl. Phys. A320 (1979) 1
1979AL11 D. Albrecht, J. Ero, Z. Fodor, I. Hernyes, Hong Sung Mu, B.A. Khomenko, N.N.
Khovanskij, P. Koncz, Z.V. Krumstein, Y.P. Merekov et al, Nucl. Phys, A322 (19179)
512
1979AL12 Y. Alexander, R.H. Landau, Phys. Lett. B84 (1979) 292
1979AN24 B. Anders, U. Berghaus, H. Bruckmann, P. Lara, C. Pegel, H. Salehi, A. Schutte, K.
Sinram and K. Wick, Phys. Lett. B87 (1979) 346
1979AR02 L.G. Arnold, B.C. Clark, R.L. Mercer, Phys. Rev. C19 (1979) 917
1979AR06 L.G. Arnold and B.C. Clark, Phys. Lett. B84 (1979) 46
1979BA16 B. Bassalleck, H.-D. Engelhardt, W.D. Klotz, F. Takeutchi, H. Ullrich and M. Furic,
Nucl. Phys. A319 (1979) 397
1979BA2X Barker et al, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 24 (1979) 822
1979BE1K Beynon and Oastler, Ann. Nucl. Energy 6 (1979) 537
1979BR02 D.R. Brown, J.M. Moss, C.M. Rozsa, D.H. Youngblood and J.D. Bronson, Nucl.
Phys. A313 (1979) 157
1979BU1C Bunyatov et al, Yad. Fiz. 30 (1979) 1054
1979BUZO H.R. Buergi, K. Stephenson and W. Haeberli, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 24 (1979) 838,
ED4
1979CO01 H. Courant, K. Einsweiler, T. Joyce, H. Kagan, Y.I. Makdisi, M.L. Marshak, B. Moss-
berg, E.A. Peterson, K. Ruddick, T. Walsh, Phys. Rev. C19 (1979) 104
22
1979DI1C Dieumegard, Dubreuil and Amsel, Nucl. Instrum. Meth. Phys. Res. 166 (1979) 431
1979DY07 R. Dymarz, A. Malecki, J. Phys. (Paris) Lett. 40 (1979) L425
1979FO16 A.C. Fonseca, J. Revai and A. Matveenko, Nucl. Phys. A326 (1979) 182
1979FO1R Fowler et al, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 24 (1979) 651
1979GH01 J. Ghosh, V.S. Varma, Pramana 12 (1979) 427
1979GR08 L.G. Greeniaus, D.A. Hutcheon, C.A. Miller, G.A. Moss, G. Roy, R. Dubois, C.
Amsler, B.K.S. Koene, B.T. Murdoch, Nucl. Phys. A322 (1979) 308
1979GR1P Grabmayr et al, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 24 (1979) 878
1979GR2D Greenwood, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 24 (1979) 886
1979HA2C Haight, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 24 (1979) 869
1979HO04 R.E. Holland, A.J. Elwyn, C.N. Davids, F.J. Lynch, L. Meyer-Schutzmeister, J.E.
Monahan, F.P. Mooring and W. Ray, Jr., Phys. Rev. C19 (1979) 592
1979IM01 K. Imai, K. Hatanaka, H. Shimizu, N. Tamura, K. Egawa, K. Nisimura, T. Saito, H.
Sato and Y. Wakuta, Nucl. Phys. A325 (1979) 397
1979JA31 V.K. Jain and B.B. Srivastava, Indian J. Pure Appl. Phys. 17 (1979) 810
1979JE02 B. Jenny, W. Gruebler, V. Konig, P.A. Schmelzbach, R. Risler, H.R. Burgi and D.O.
Boerma, Nucl. Phys. A324 (1979) 99
1979KA06 N.I. Kassis, S.K. Khalil, Nucl. Phys. A315 (1979) 381
1979KA17 H. Kanada, T. Kaneko, S. Nagata and M. Nomoto, Prog. Theor. Phys. 61 (1979) 1327
1979KA19 J. Kallne and P.C. Gugelot, Phys. Rev. C20 (1979) 1085
1979KA33 M. Kaoua, M. Allab, C. Gerardin and R. Seltz, Nuovo Cim. A54 (1979) 321
1979KOZV R.D. Koshel and P.J. Griffin, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 24 (1979) 611, DL15
1979KU08 P.D. Kunz, A. Saha and H.T. Fortune, Phys. Rev. Lett. 43 (1979) 341
1979LE1B M. LeMere and Y.C. Tang, Phys. Rev. C19 (1979) 391
1979LE1T Legrand and Lombard, Conf. Proc. TRIUMF, Vancouver (1979) Paper 4C15
1979LU1A Lu et al, Scientia Sinica 22 (1979) 1248
1979MA1J MacGregor, Phys, Rev. Lett. 42 (1979) 1724
1979MI1K Miller, in NATO Inst. Vol. 45 (Plenum Press, 1979) 513
1979NA06 A. Nadasen, T.A. Carey, P.G. Roos, N.S. Chant, C.W. Wang and H.L. Chen, Phys.
Rev. C19 (1979) 2099
1979OH1B Ohlsen et al, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 24 (1979) 822
1979OK03 N.T. Okumusoglu and C.O. Blyth, Nucl. Phys. A325 (1979) 45
1979RU1B C.L. Ruiz, R.W. Huggett and P.N. Kirk, Phys. Rev. Lett. 43 (1979) 334
23
1979SA09 A.M. Saperstein and J.S. Chalmers, Phys. Rev. C19 (1979) 923
1979SA1W M. Sandel, J.P. Vary and S.I. Garpman, Phys. Rev. C20 (1979) 744
1979SA35 T. Saito, Nucl. Phys. A331 (1979) 477
1979SC07 P. Schwaller, M. Pepin, B. Favier, C. Richard-Serre, D.F. Measday and P.U. Renberg,
Nucl. Phys. A316 (1979) 317
1979SE04 F. Seiler and H.W. Roser, Nucl. Phys. A315 (1979) 45
1979SH1V Sherif and Sloboda, Conf. Proc. TRIUMF, Vancouver (1979) Paper 4C22
1979SH21 J.R. Shepard, E. Rost and G.R. Smith, Phys. Lett. B89 (1979) 13
1979TE07 A. Tekou, Nuovo Cim. A54 (1979) 25
1979VA1L Vazeille, Conf. Proc. TRIUMF, Vancouver (1979) Paper 6E17
1979WI1B Wildermuth and Kanellopoulos, Rep. Prog. Phys. 42 (1979) 1719
1979ZO1A Zofka, in Conf. Proc. TRIUMF, Vancouver (1979) Paper 5E7
1980AB1C Ableev et al, Proc. Int. Conf. on Nucl. Phys. (Berkeley) (1980) 73
1980AM1B R.D. Amado and H. Primakoff, Phys. Rev. C22 (1980) 1338
1980AR08 L.G. Arnold, B.C. Clark, R.L. Mercer, Phys. Rev. C21 (1980) 1899
1980AU09 J.P. Auger, R.J. Lombard, Nucl. Phys. A350 (1980) 332
1980BA1X Bando and Shimodaya, Proc. Int. Conf. on Nucl. Phys. (Berkeley) (1980) 140
1980BR1D Brunelli, Nuovo Cim. B55 (1980) 264
1980BR20 M. Bruno, F. Cannata, M. D’Agostino, G. Vannini, F. Bongiovanni, M. Frisoni and
M. Lombardi, Lett. Nuovo Cim. 29 (1980) 1
1980BR28 M. Bruno, F. Cannata, M. D’Agostino, G. Vannini, M. Lombardi and Y. Kioke, Nuovo
Cim. 29 (1980) 385
1980CA13 R. Caplar, H. Gemmeke, L. Lassen, W. Weiss and D. Fick, Nucl. Phys. A342 (1980)
71
1980CA1A J.M. Cameron, Nucl. Phys. A335 (1980) 453
1980DM1A Dmitriev, Kosmach, Molchanov and Ostroumov, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 31 (1980) 62;
Yad. Fiz. 31 (1980) 119
1980DR01 L.J. Dries, H.W. Clark, R. Detoma, Jr., J.L. Regner and T.R. Donoghue, Phys. Rev.
C21 (1980) 475
1980DR1C Drosg, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 25 (1980) 721
1980DY1A Dymarz and Malecki, Proc. Int. Conf. on Nucl. Phys. (Berkeley) (1980) 922
1980EP01 M.B. Epstein, D.J. Margaziotis, J. Simone, D.K. Hasell, B.K.S. Koene, B.T. Murdoch,
W.T.H. van Oers, J.M. Cameron, L.G. Greeniaus, G.A. Moss et al, Phys. Rev. Lett.
44 (1980) 20
24
1980FA08 F.L. Fabbri, P. Picozza, L. Satta, J. Berger, J. Duflo, L. Goldzahl, J. Oostens, F. Plouin,
M. Van Den Bossche, L. Vu Hai et al, Nucl. Phys. A338 (1980) 429
1980FU1G Furutani et al, Suppl. Prog. Theor. Phys. 68 (1980) 193
1980GO1K Goryachy and Peresypkin, Ukr. Fiz. Zh. 25 (1980) 771, 776
1980GR14 W. Gruebler, P.A. Schmelzbach and V. Konig, Phys. Rev. C22 (1980) 2243
1980HA1M Han, Lu, Zhuang and Zheng, Proc. Int. Conf. on Nucl. Phys. (Berkeley) (1980) 777
1980IW1A Iwao, Lett. Nuovo Cim. 29 (1980) 40
1980JE01 B. Jenny, W. Gruebler, P.A. Schmelzbach, V. Konig and H.R. Burgi, Nucl. Phys. A337
(1980) 77
1980KA11 J. Kallne, J. Davis, P.C. Gugelot, J.S. McCarthy, G.R. Smith, R.L. Boudrie, B. Hoistad
and C.L. Morris, Phys. Rev. C21 (1980) 2681
1980KO04 Y. Koike, Nucl. Phys. A337 (1980) 23
1980LA20 M. Lassaut, N. Vinh Mau, Nucl. Phys. A349 (1980) 372
1980LE19 Z. Lewandowski, E. Loeffler, R. Wagner, F. Brunner, H.H. Muller, W. Reichart, P.
Schober and M. Kozlowski, Phys. Lett. B95 (1980) 207
1980MC1C W.J. McDonald, Nucl. Phys. A335 (1980) 463
1980MO03 W. Moller, F. Besenbacher, Nucl. Instrum. Methods 168 (1980) 111
1980MO09 G.A. Moss, L.G. Greeniaus, J.M. Cameron, D.A. Hutcheon, R.L. Liljestrand, C.A.
Miller, G. Roy, B.K.S. Koene, W.T.H. van Oers, A.W. Stetz et al, Phys. Rev. C21
(1980) 1932
1980NA09 A. Nadasen, N.S. Chant, P.G. Roos, T.A. Carey, R. Cowen, C. Samanta and J. Wesick,
Phys. Rev. C22 (1980) 1394
1980NE1B Nemets, Pugach, Pavlenko, Kovalenko and Chesnokova, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser.
Fiz. 44 (1980) 2357
1980OK04 N.T. Okumusoglu, A.K. Basak and C.O. Blyth, Nucl. Phys. A349 (1980) 339
1980PE1J Petrov, Nature 285 (1980) 466
1980PE1K R. Peierls and N. Vinh Mau, Nucl. Phys. A343 (1980) 1
1980RO1L Roy and Sanchez Gomez, Ann. Fis. 76 (1980) 168
1980SC1H T. Schimert, D.J. Stubeda, M. Lemere and Y.C. Tang, Nucl. Phys. A343 (1980) 429
1980ST1A K. Stephenson and W. Haeberli, Nucl. Instrum. Meth. 169 (1980) 483
1980VI01 R.D. Viollier and E. Turtschi, Ann. Phys. 124 (1980) 290
1980WA06 S.J. Wallace, Y. Alexander, Phys. Lett. B90 (1980) 346
1980WE1C Wesick et al, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 25 (1980) 721
1980ZE1D Zeng, Zhao and Huang, Proc. Int. Conf. on Nucl. Phys., Berkeley (1980) p. 857
25
1980ZH1A Zhang et al, Proc. Int. Conf. on Nucl. Phys., Berkeley (1980) p. 920
1981AL1J Aladashvill et al, Acta Phys. Slovaca 31 (1981) 29; Phys. Abs. 67738 (1981)
1981AU07 J.P. Auger, C. Lazard, R.J. Lombard, J. Phys. (London) G7 (1981) 1627
1981AV02 I.K. Averyanov, A.I. Golubev and A.A. Sadovoy, Yad. Fiz. 33 (1981) 66
1981BA20 O.L. Bartaya and J.V. Mebonia, Yad. Fiz. 33 (1981) 987
1981BA2N Bando, Seki and Shono, Prog. Theor. Phys. 66 (1981) 2118; Prog. Theor. Phys. 68
(1982) 346
1981BA2Q Bando, Prog. Theor. Phys. 66 (1981) 1349
1981BA38 A.K. Basak, O. Karban, S. Roman, G.C. Morrison, C.O. Blyth and J.M. Nelson, Nucl.
Phys. A368 (1981) 93
1981BE10 J.J. Bevelacqua, Nucl. Phys. A357 (1981) 126
1981BE1G Berghaus, Bruckmann, Lara and Wick, Santa Fe 1980, AIP Conf. Proc. 69 (1981)
1305
1981BE1P Belyaev and Kartavtsev, Proc. Versailles Conf. (1981) p. 365
1981BE25 J.J. Bevelacqua, Phys. Lett. B102 (1981) 79
1981BO2C Bogdanova, Markushin, Ponomarev and Melezhik, Yad. Fiz. 34 (1981) 1191
1981BR1G L. Bracci and G. Fiorentini, Nucl. Phys. A364 (1981) 383
1981BY1E Bystritsky et al, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 80 (1981) 1700
1981CL1B Clark et al, Santa Fe 1980, AIP Conf. Proc. 69 (1981) 1469
1981DA03 N.E. Davison, Gh. Gregoire, Th. Delbar, K. Grotowski and S.K. Datta, Nucl. Phys.
A352 (1981) 83
1981DE1G Detomo, Clark, Rinckel, Brown and Donoghue, Santa Fe 1980, AIP Conf. Proc. 69
(1981) 1466
1981DE1X Delbar, IPC-N-8102 (1981)
1981DE2E Detomo et al, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 26 (1981) 1221
1981DR05 M. Drosg, Z. Phys. A300 (1981) 315
1981DU1F Dubovoi and Podlipchuk, Proc. Samarkand Conf. (1981) p. 473
1981ER10 J. Ero, Z. Fodor, P. Koncz, Z. Seres, M. Csatlos, B.A. Khomenko, N.N. Khovanskij,
Z.V. Krumstein, Yu.P. Merekov and V.I. Petrukhin, Nucl. Phys. A372 (1981) 317
1981FE02 F. Fernandez, J.C. Nalda-Garcia, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 50 (1981) 24
1981FR20 J. Frohlich, Z. Phys. A302 (1981) 275
1981FU11 K. Fukunaga, S. Kakigi, T. Ohsawa, A. Okihana, S. Tanaka, T. Sekioka, H. Nakamura-
Yokota and S. Kato, Nucl. Phys. A369 (1981) 289
1981GE1C Gerstein et al, Proc. Versailles Conf. (1981) p. 302
26
1981GU1F S.A. Gurvitz, Phys. Rev. Lett. 47 (1981) 560
1981HA1N Harms and Haefele, Amer. Sci. 69 (1981) 310
1981HA1P Hardekopf et al, Nucl. Sci. 28 (1981) 1339
1981IG1A Igo, Santa Fe 1980, AIP Conf. Proc. 69 (1981) 1157
1981JA1F Jarmie, Nucl. Sic. Eng. 78 (1981) 404
1981KH07 Z.A. Khan, Z. Phys. A303 (1981) 161
1981KH1C Khanzadeev et al, Proc. Versailles Conf. (1981) p. 131
1981KO1V Kolesnikov, Zhukhovitskii, Kopylov and Tarasov, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 34 (1981) 533
1981KR1J Kramer, John and Schenzle, Clustering Phenomena in Nuclei 2 (1981)
1981KU1H Kudryavtsev, Lisin and Popov, JETP Lett. 34 (1981) 279
1981LI1B Liljestrand et al, Proc. Versailles Conf. (1981) p.544
1981LY1B Lyulka, Yad. Fiz. 34 (1981) 950
1981MUZQ S.F. Mughabghab, M. Divadeenam and N.E. Holden, Neutron Cross Sections 1A
(1981) Z=1–60
1981NE1B O.F. Nemets and A.M. Vasnogordsky, Fiz. Elem. Chastits At. Yadra 12 (1981) 424
1981NI1E Nikitiu, Fiz. Elem. Chastits At. Yadra 12 (1981) 805
1981OS02 H. Oswald, W. Burgmer, D. Gola, C. Heinrich, H.J. Helten, H.Paetz gen. Schieck and
Y. Koike, Phys. Rev. Lett. 46 (1981) 307
1981PA25 M.V. Pasechnik, V.P. Badovsky, O.K. Gorpinich, E.P. Kadkin, S.N. Kondratev, G.P.
Palkin, L.S. Saltykov, V.V. Tokarevsky and A.D. Fursa, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser.
Fiz. 45 (1981) 2160
1981RA18 M. Rayet, Nucl. Phys. A367 (1981) 381
1981RE1B J. Revai and J. Zofka, Phys. Lett. B101 (1981) 228
1981RO13 R. Roy, F. Seiler, H.E. Conzett, F.N. Rad, Phys. Rev. C24 (1981) 2421
1981RO1G Roser and Simonius, Santa Fe 1980, AIP Conf. Proc.69 (1981) 1446
1981RO1J Roy et al, Santa Fe 1980, AIP Conf. Proc.69 (1981) 158
1981SA1N F.D. Santos and P.C. Colby, Nucl. Phys. A367 (1981) 197
1981SE1B Seth, in Helsingon (1981) 655
1981SE1J Seth et al, Proc. Versailles Conf. (1981) 537
1981SH04 H.S. Sherif, R.S. Sloboda, Phys. Lett. B99 (1981) 369
1981TE01 A. Tekou, J. Phys. G7 (1981) 1439
1981TO1G Tonsfeldt, Clegg, Ludwig and Wilkerson, Santa Fe 1980, AIP Conf. Proc. 691 (1981)
961
27
1981VA1L Vachakidze, Dzhalagania and Khan, Proc. Samarkand Conf. (1981) 507
1981WA1J Wang, Zhang, Li and Ruan, Proc. Versailles Conf. (1981) 374
1981WH1C Wharton et al, BAPS 26 (1981) 581
1981WH1D Wharton et al, Proc. Versialles Conf. (1981) 327
1981WI1F Willis et al, Proc. Versailles Conf. (1981) 189
1981WO1C Woolverton et al, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 26 (1981) 791
1981YA1B Yavin, Proc. Versailles Conf. (1981) 181
1981YA1C Yavin, CEA-N-2211 (1981)
1981ZH03 M.A. Zhusupov, Yu.N. Uzikov, J. Phys. (London) G7 (1981) 1621
1982AV02 Y. Avishai, Phys. Lett. B112 (1982) 311
1982AZ01 A.A. Azzam, M.A. Fawzy, Indian J. Phys. A56 (1982) 1
1982BA1P H. Bando and M. Bando, Phys. Lett. B109 (1982) 164
1982BE1P Belyaev et al, J. Phys. G8 (1982) 903
1982BE1T W. Bell, K. Braune, G. Claesson, D. Drijard, M.A. Faessler, H.G. Fischer, H. Frehse,
R.W. Frey, S. Garpman, W. Geist et al, CERN-Heidelberg-Lund Collaboration, Phys.
Lett. B112 (1982) 271
1982BE1X W. Bell, K. Braune, G. Claesson, D. Drijard, M.A. Faessler, H.G. Fischer, H. Frehse,
R.W. Frey, S. Garpman, W. Geist et al, Phys. Lett. B117 (1982) 131
1982BR1R Bracci and Fiorentini, Phys. Rept. 86 (1982) 169
1982COZO P.C. Colby and W. Haeberli, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 27 (1982) 700, AE7
1982DA1H C. Daskaloyannis, M. Grypeos and H. Nassena, Phys. Rev. C26 (1982) 702
1982DA1K Darden and Sen, Proc. of 5th Oaxtepec Symp. on Nucl. Phys., UNAM 5 (1982) 1
1982DO01 K.G.R. Doss, P.D. Barnes, N. Colella, S.A. Dytman, R.A. Eisenstein, C. Ellegaard, F.
Takeutchi, W.R. Wharton, J.F. Amann, R.H. Pehl et al, Phys. Rev. C25 (1982) 962
1982DO1E Dobrikov, Nemets, Gass and Shvedov, in Kiev (1982) 318
1982DO1F Dobrikov, Nemets, Gass and Shvedov, in Kiev (1982) 319
1982EM1A Emelianov, Kukulin, Klimov and Pomerantsev, in Kiev (1982) 448
1982FA1B M.A. Faessler, Nucl. Phys. A374 (1982) 461
1982FA1F Faessler, Phys. Rept. 88 (1982) 401
1982FI13 G.F. Filippov, L.L. Chopovsky and V.S. Vasilevsky, Nucl. Phys. A388 (1982) 47
1982FI1K Filkov, Tsarev and Starkov, Conf. on Hypernucl. Kaon Phys., Heidelberg, June 1982
(1982) 331
1982FR11 J. Frohlich, H. Kriesche, L. Streit, H. Zankel, Nucl. Phys. A384 (1982) 97
28
1982FR14 J. Frohlich, Z. Phys. A307 (1982) 275
1982FR1D S. Fredriksson and M. Jandel, Phys. Rev. Lett. 48 (1982) 14
1982GO1A L. Goldzahl, F. Plouin and G.A. Moss, Phys. Rev. C26 (1982) 744
1982GO1H Gorpinitch et al, in Kiev (1982) 295
1982GO1R Golubev et al, JETP Lett. 35 (1982) 351
1982HE1C R. Henneck, Ch. Jacquemart, J. Lang, R. Muller, Th. Roser, M. Simonius, F. Tedaldi,
W. Haeberli and S. Jaccard, Phys. Rev. Lett. 48 (1982) 725
1982HE1F Heikkinen, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 27 (1982) 778
1982HI06 S.-I. Higuchi, K. Shibata, S. Shirato and H. Yamada, Nucl. Phys. A384 (1982) 51
1982IG2A G. Igo, Nucl. Phys. A374 (1982) 253
1982IS06 M. Ishikawa, S. Seki, K. Furuno, Y. Tagishi, M. Sawada, T. Sugiyama, K. Matsuda,
J. Sanada, Y. Koike, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 51 (1982) 1327
1982JO1C Johnstone and Thomas, J. Phys. G8 (1982) L105
1982KA21 J. Kallne, J. Phys. G8 (1982) 1371
1982KIZW E.R. Kinney, G.S. Adams, J.L. Matthews and W.W. Sapp, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 27
(1982) 708, BE5
1982KU1C Kudriatsev and Popov, in Kiev (1982) 570
1982LA11 M. Lattuada, F. Riggi, C. Spitaleri, D. Vinciguerra, C.M. Sutera, A. Pantaleo, Nuovo
Cim. A69 (1982) 1
1982LA14 J.M. Lambert, P.A. Treado, P.G. Roos, N.S. Chant, A. Nadasen, I. Slaus and Y. Koike,
Phys. Rev. C26 (1982) 357
1982LA20 M. Lattuada, F. Riggi, C. Spitaleri, D. Vinciguerra, C.M. Sutera, A. Pantaleo, Nuovo
Cim. A71 (1982) 429
1982LA21 M. Lattuada, F. Riggi, C. Spitaleri, D. Vinciguerra and P.G. Fallica, Nuovo Cim. A72
(1982) 51
1982LE1G C.-L. Lee and D. Robson, Nucl. Phys. A379 (1982) 11
1982LE1L Le Bornec and Willis, in “Pion Prod. & Absorp. in Nucl.-Indiana 1981”, AIP Conf.
Proc. 79 (1982) 155
1982LE28 E.B. Levshin, K.G. Sailer and A.D. Fursa, Ukr. Fiz. Zh. 27 (1982) 1126; Phys. Abs.
113434 (1982)
1982MA19 D.J. Margaziotis, M.B. Epstein, W.T.H. van Oers, D.K. Hasell, R. Abegg, G.A. Moss,
L.G. Greeniaus, J.M. Cameron and A.W. Stetz, Phys. Rev. C25 (1982) 2873
1982MI1E Miller, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 27 (1982) 784
1982NE09 O.F. Nemets, A.M. Yasnogorodsky, V.V. Ostashko, O.M. Povoroznik and V.N. Unn,
Pisma Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 35 (1982) 537; JETP Lett. 35 (1982) 666
29
1982NG01 Nguyen Tien Nguyen and I. Ulehla, Czech. J. Phys. B32 (1982) 1040
1982OR03 M.C.L. Orlowski, Bao Cheng-Guang and Liu Yuen, Z. Phys. A305 (1982) 249
1982PA1B Parmentola and Feshbach, Ann. Phys. 139 (1982) 314
1982PR1E J. Proriol, S. Maury and B. Jargeaix, Phys. Lett. B110 (1982) 95
1982PR1F Proriol and Jargeaix, Nuovo Cim. A72 (1982) 278
1982PR1G Proriol, Jargeaix, Maury and Vazeille, Nuovo Cim. A71 (1982) 149
1982RA1A J. Rapaport, Phys. Rept. 87 (1982) 25
1982RA1F Ramey, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 27 (1982) 779
1982SA05 A.L. Sagle, F.P. Brady, J.L. Romero, B.E. Bonner, N.S.P. King, M.W. McNaughton,
H.E. Conzett, Phys. Rev. C25 (1982) 1685
1982VA01 W.T.H. van Oers, B.T. Murdoch, B.K.S. Koene, D.K. Hasell, R. Abegg, D.J. Margazi-
otis, M.B. Epstein, G.A. Moss, L.G. Greeniaus, J.M. Greben et al, Phys. Rev. C25
(1982) 390
1982VE03 G.N. Velichko, A.A. Vorobyev, Yu.K. Zalite, G.A. Korolev, E.M. Maev, N.K. Ter-
entev, Y. Terrien, A.V. Khanzadeev, Yad. Fiz. 35 (1982) 270; Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 35
(1982) 154
1982WA1H S.J. Wallace, Nucl. Phys. A374 (1982) 203
1982WH1A Wharton, in “Pion Production and Absorption in Nucl. - Indiana 1981”, AIP Conf.
Proc. 79 (1982) 371
1983AS02 E. Aslanides, P. Baumann, G. Bergdolt, P. Engelstein, P. Fassnacht, F. Hibou, E. Chi-
avassa, G. Dellacasa, M. Gallio, A. Musso et al, Nucl. Phys. A393 (1983) 314
1983BL1C Blue et al, J. Appl. Phys. 54 (1983) 615
1983BR1E Bromley, Proc. Int. Conf. on Nucl. Phys., Florence, Aug.-Sept. 1983, Vol. 2, Editors:
P. Blasi and R.A. Ricci; Tipografia Compositori Bologna (1983) 3
1983BR1G Brown, Jarmie and Hardekopf, IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci. 30 (1983) 1164
1983DE14 Th. Delbar, Gh. Gregoire, P. Belery and G. Paic, Phys. Rev. C27 (1983) 1876
1983DU1C Dubovoi and Kertkoev, in Moscow (1983) p. 450
1983GI1C Gibson, Dover, Bhamathi and Lehman, Phys. Rev. C27 (1983) 2085
1983HUZZ J. Hurd, J. Boswell, R.C. Minehart, Y. Tzeng, H.J. Ziock and K.O.H. Ziock, Bull.
Amer. Phys. Soc. 28 (1983) 671
1983JO1E J.A. Johnstone and A.W. Thomas, Nucl. Phys. A392 (1983) 409
1983JO1F Jones et al, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 28 (1983) 735
1983MO01 G.A. Moss, C.A. Davis, J.M. Greben, L.G. Greeniaus, G. Roy, J. Uegaki, R. Abegg,
D.A. Hutcheon, C.A. Miller and W.T.H. Van Oers, Nucl. Phys. A392 (1983) 361
30
1983RI01 C. Rioux, R. Roy, R.J. Slobodrian, H.E. Conzett, Nucl. Phys. A394 (1983) 428
1983SA1H Safronov, in Moscow (1983) 453
1983SC10 P. Schmalbrock, H.W. Becker, L. Buchmann, J. Gorres, C. Rolfs, H.P. Trautvetter and
W.S. Rodney, Z. Phys. A310 (1983) 243
1983SH12 H.S. Sherif, M.S. Abdelmonem, R.S. Sloboda, Phys. Rev. C27 (1983) 2759
1983SL01 I. Slaus, J.M. Lambert, P.A. Treado, F.D. Correll, R.E. Brown, R.A. Hardekopf, N.
Jarmie, Y. Koike and W. Gruebler, Nucl. Phys. A397 (1983) 205
1983VI1D Vidrug-Vlasenko, Zavarzin, Kun and Aleshin, in Moscow (1983) 407
1983YO01 R.L. York, J.C. Hiebert, H.L. Woolverton, L.C. Northcliffe, Phys. Rev. C27 (1983) 46
31